
 
 

Agenda 
 

Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group 
Meeting 
 
Date: Thursday, 14 March 2024 
Time 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT* 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Monique Bonney (Vice-Chair), Kieran Golding, Alastair Gould (Chair), 
Mike Henderson, James Hunt, Elliott Jayes, Richard Palmer, Julien Speed, Karen Watson, 
Mike Whiting and Tony Winckless. 
 
Quorum = 3 

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website by 13 March 2024. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the 
lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the 
nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of 
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the 
building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 January 2024 (Minute 
Nos. 574 – 578) as a correct record.  
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

5.   Local Plan Review consultation timetable options 
 

5 - 34 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3947/Printed%20minutes%20Thursday%2025-Jan-2024%2019.00%20Planning%20and%20Transportation%20Policy%20Working%20Group.pdf?T=1


 

Issued on Wednesday, 6 March 2024  
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact democraticservices@swale.gov.uk.  To find out more 
about the work of the this meeting please visit www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group  

Meeting Date 14 March 2024 

Report Title Local Plan Review consultation timetable options 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins 

Director of Regeneration and Neighbourhoods 

SMT Lead Joanne Johnson 

Head of Regeneration, Economic Development and 
Property and Interim Head of Planning 

Lead Officer Stuart Watson 

Interim Planning Policy Manager (job share) 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. Members of PTPWG are asked to recommend to Policy 
and Resource committee the Local Plan Review  
consultation approach option 2 that includes a 
Regulation 18 draft Plan consultation in quarter 4 of this 
year and a Regulation 19 pre submission Plan 
consultation in quarter 1 of 2025. 

 

2. Members of PTPWG are asked to recommend to Policy 
and Resources committee that the updated Local 
Development Scheme at Appendix A be agreed and 
recommended for publication on the Council’s website. 

 

 
1 Introduction 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to set out the consultation timetable options that can 

be considered as part of the Council’s Local Plan Review. 
 

1.2 On 15th November 2023 Full Council agreed the recommendation of the Policy and 
Resources Committee – to defer a decision as to a timescale for the future stages 
of the Local Plan Review until such time as the national planning landscape is 
clearer, but independent of this process, to proceed to develop the evidence base 
regarding local development need and potential, with this process to be wholly 
reflective of local circumstance rather than central targets. 
 

1.3 Since the Full Council decision, the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
landscape has become clearer with both a revised NPPF and accompanying 
written ministerial statement (WMS) published on 19th December 2023. The WMS 
sets out that a directive has been issued to 7 of the worst performing Plan-making 
Local Authorities requiring them to publish an updated Local Plan timetable within 
12 weeks or that the Secretary of State (SoS) will consider further intervention.  The 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

  

WMS goes on to state that the SoS may also act with other authorities who do not 
publish updated timetables within the same time frame.   
 

1.4 This means that Local Authorities with an out of date Local Plan (more than 5 years 
old) must within 12 weeks of 19th December 2023 publish and supply the SoS an 
up to date Local Development Scheme setting out the timetable for their Local Plan. 
The Council’s latest Local Plan “Bearing Fruits 2017” became out of date (see 
sections 2.2 and 2.3)  in July 2022. As a result the Council must update its timetable 
for Plan making or risk the possibility of intervention by the SoS.   

 
1.5 The Planning and Transportation Policy working group at its meeting on the 25th 

January 2024 noted that the Full Council decision of the 15th November 2023 set a 
mandate to update the Councils timetable for the Local Plan Review now that the 
National Planning Policy Framework landscape had become clearer.   

 
1.6  Members of PTPWG are now asked to recommend to Policy and Resources 

Committee the Local Plan Review timetable for consultation option 2, and the 
updated Local Development Scheme at Appendix A that reflects this option.  

 
2 Background 
 
Out of date Local Plans  
 
2.1  Both recent changes to the NPPF and the Written Ministerial Statement make clear 

the priority for Local Authorities is to have an up to date Local Plan.  The WMS 
emphasises th
[...]
change to the Plan 
making system. Part of the incentive has included the reduction in a 5 years 
housing land supply requirement to 4 years where a Local Authority has produced 
a Regulation 18, 19 and submitted a Plan for examination that contains Policies 
and site allocations to meet a housing need. 
 

2.6 Whilst the Council’s most recent Local Plan Review consultation was undertaken 
in late Autumn 2021, the consultation only sought views on matters concerning 
different options for distributing future development and possible alternative or 
additional approaches in certain policy areas.  This consultation did not contain site 
allocations to meet an identified housing need and as a result does not allow the 
Council to apply the use of a 4 year housing land supply position. 

 
Consultation process and timetabling 
 
2.7 Planning legislation requires that two levels of consultation known as Regulation 

18 and 19 (Reg 18, Reg 19) are to be undertaken in the drafting of a Local Plan 
before it can be submitted for examination by the Planning Inspectorate. 

 
2.8 A Reg 18 is set out in law and is a consultation that must as a minimum consider 

the main issues of development need within a local authority area and the options 
(strategic) considered to address those needs.  There is no specified number of 
consultations or time period of consultation at Reg 18,  so consultation at this stage 
can go beyond issues and options and can range from a detailed draft Plan with 
Policies and site allocations to a more focused consultation on specific groups of 
Policies or revisions to those previously consulted upon. 
 

2.9 A Reg 19 is set out in law and is a consultation on a draft of a Local Plan that is 
considered sound enough to be submitted for examination after the consultation 
closes.  This means that all Policies and site allocations within the Plan must be 
robustly evidenced and tested against Habitats Regulations and sustainability 
criteria.  Only Reg 
[...]
e most 
time and resource intensive from beginning to end as the first consultation 
would not contain site allocations or development management policies and 
would not in the first instance provide the opportunity to engage on strategic 
approaches to plan making with stakeholders.  This approach also would 
not benefit from the 4 year housing land supply transitional arrangement 
which would only take effect at either a draft Plan Regulation 18 consultation 
or Regulation 19 consultation. 

 
Option 2. Regulation 18 draft Local Plan – This starting point is more 
detailed, including the issues and options matters and would be dependent 
on a number of draft evidence documents produced to demonstrate 
mitigation for the levels of development proposed.  This approach would 
provide an early opportunity to engage with stakeholders and the public on 
the strategic approach of the Plan including draft site allocations and DM 
policies.  This approach can also allow for significant alterations to the Plan 
and re consultation before producing a Regulation 19 and would benefit from 
the 4 years housing land supply transitional arrangement.  This approach 
would still require a Regulation 19 consultation. 

 
Option 3. Regulation 19 pre submission Local Plan – This consultation 
starting point sets out a version of the Local Plan considered sound enough 
to successfully pass examination by the Planning Inspectorate and would 
be the most expedient route for progressing a Local Plan.  However, the 
Council must be confident enough that the minimum requirements for 
Regulation 18 have already been met.  Further,  the Local Plan’s strategy 

Page 8



 

  

and evidence needs to be robust enough to not raise significant issues at 
consultation and pass examination.  Failure at this stage to identify issues 
with the Local Plan can lead to abortive costs or the need to reconsult on 
the Local Plan before submission.  This approach would benefit from the 4 
year housing land supply arrangement. 

 
 
3.2 The following diagram provides an indicative set of timetables based on the 

consultation options open to the Council.  The timetable assumptions below are 
based on the current Planning Policy team being fully staffed,  
 
 

 
Figure 1. Timetable options for LPR consultation 

 
 
4. Proposals 
 
4.1  When balancing the priorities of the 2 years timeframe to submit a Plan for 

examination under the NPPF transitional arrangements, costs of Plan production 
and robustness of Plan drafting, officers consider option 2 to be the best approach 
to support member aspirations for the Local Plan Review.   

 

4.2 Members of PTPWG are asked to recommend to Policy and Resource committee 
the Local Plan Review timetable for consultation option 2 that includes a Regulation 
18 draft Plan consultation in quarter 4 of this year and a Regulation 19 pre 
submission Plan consultation in quarter 1 of 2025 and to recommend to Policy and 

Page 9



 

  

Resources Committee that the updated Local Development Scheme at Appendix 
A be agreed and recommended for publication on the Council’s website. 

 
  
5. Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
5.1 There are four consultation options presented in this report. The proposed option 

2 is a pragmatic approach in that a draft Plan consultation including evidence to 
support it will be produced this year allowing for earlier consultation with statutory 
stakeholders and members of the public.  This option will ensure a robust Local 
Plan drafting process and enable the Council to take advantage of the 4 years 
housing land supply transitional arrangement. 
 

5.2 Option 1a has not been recommended due to it being the most consultation and 
resource intensive approach and it would not benefit from the 4 years housing land 
supply transitional arrangement until the second Regulation 18 consultation.  
Further, the  Regulation 18 issues and options  and draft Plan consultations could 
be combined as
[...]
1



 

  

People and 
Vulnerable Adults 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

There is a considerable risk that SBC may not be able to recruit or 
retain the required full complement of permanent staff to deliver the 
Local Plan within the window of the transitional arrangements.  

 

The new permanent Planning Service structure indicates the 
appointment of 2.5FTE staff within Planning Policy in addition to 
those currently employed, representing two vacancies and a 0.5FTE 
additional post. 

 

There is an identified national shortage of skilled planners, and 
many Local Authorities will be seeking similar skills at a similar 
period of time.  

Equality and 
Diversity 

None identified at this stage. 

Privacy and Data 
Protection 

None identified at this stage. 

 
 
8. Appendices 
 
8.1 Appendix A Local Development Scheme 2024 
 
8.2 Appendix B Local Plan Review Evidence Base list 
 
 
9. Background Papers 
 
9.1 None

Page 12



 

  

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Swale Local Development Scheme (April 2024) 

Appendix A.  Local Development Scheme April 2024 Draft 

1. Introduction 

1.1 Swale Borough Council is required to prepare and maintain a Local 

Development Scheme (LDS) in accordance with Section 15 of the Planning and 

Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended by the Localism Act 2011). 

1.2 This LDS came into effect upon agreement by the Full Council at its meeting 

on XXXX April 2024.  As set out in the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 

2004 (Section 15) the LDS must specify: 

• The local development documents which are to be development plan 

documents; 

• The subject matter and geographical areas to which each development 

plan document is to relate; 

• Which development plan documents (if any) are to be prepared jointly 

with one or more other local planning authorities; 

• Any matter or area in respect of which the authority has agreed (or 

propose to agree) the constitution of a joint committee
[...]
in place. 
 
Status Key – 
 

 Pieces of Evidence at 
this Stage 

Unable to Start Yet 15 

Commissioned 2 

In Preparation 3 

Final Draft 2 

Published 30 

Ongoing 2 

 

P
age 33

https://ws.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/s10755/Item%207%20Sustainability%20Appraisal%20Habitats%20Regulation%20Assessment%20Scoping%20Report%20Appendix%20I.pdf
https://ws.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/s10755/Item%207%20Sustainability%20Appraisal%20Habitats%20Regulation%20Assessment%20Scoping%20Report%20Appendix%20I.pdf
https://ws.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/s10755/Item%207%20Sustainability%20Appraisal%20Habitats%20Regulation%20Assessment%20Scoping%20Report%20Appendix%20I.pdf
https://ws.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/s10755/Item%207%20Sustainability%20Appraisal%20Habitats%20Regulation%20Assessment%20Scoping%20Report%20Appendix%20I.pdf
https://ws.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/s10755/Item%207%20Sustainability%20Appraisal%20Habitats%20Regulation%20Assessment%20Scoping%20Report%20Appendix%20I.pdf


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Local Plan Review consultation timetable options
	Appendix A Local Development Scheme April 2024 final
	Appendix B Local Plan Review evidence base list final




Minutes of the meeting


- 519 - 

 

Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 14 March 2024 from 7.00 pm - 7.40 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Ann Cavanagh (Substitute for Councillor Kieran Golding), 
Charles Gibson (Substitute for Councillor Mike Henderson), Alastair Gould (Chair), 
James Hunt, Richard Palmer, Julien Speed, Karen Watson and Tony Winckless. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Joanne Johnson, Kellie MacKenzie and Stuart Watson. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (VIRTUALLY): Councillors Peter Macdonald and 
Terry Thompson. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Kieran Golding, Mike Henderson and Mike Whiting. 
 

769 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

770 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 January 2024 (Minute Nos. 574 – 578) were 
taken as read approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

771 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

772 Local Plan Review consultation timetable options 
 
The Interim Planning Policy Manager introduced the report as set out in the agenda 
papers. 
 
The Chair invited comments from Member and points raised included: 
 

• Considered that Option 1A should be approved to enable a better public 
consultation; 

• supported Option 2; 

• felt it was all being rushed and should be spread out more; 

• the public consultation should be 12 weeks rather than six; 

• felt clearly identifying the main changes since Bearing Fruits and the 2021 
consultation would be useful; 

• the Council could use the Area Committees, Local Liaison Forum and Kent 
Association of Local Councils as part of the public consultation; 

• important that the Council had a Local Plan that was fit for purpose; 

• what were the advantages of having a four-year housing land supply?; 

• could officers reflect on any impacts of the pre-election period on the 
consultation?; 

• the consultation needed to be pro-active, so residents felt involved; 

• officers should provide hard copies of the Local Plan for Members; and 

• it would be beneficial to have Appendix B for each informal meeting or on the 



Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group                           14 March 2024 
 

- 520 - 

Members Teams Channel. 
 
The Chair and Interim Planning Policy Manager clarified where necessary and 
responded to questions raised by Members.  The Interim Planning Policy Manager said 
it was important that residents understood the process and officers would explore the 
provision of online presentations and liaise with parishes to ensure they were engaged.  
He confirmed that Appendix B would be updated as evidence progressed.  
 
The Chair said it was important that members of the Committee feedback to their groups 
to ensure they were aware of the processes.  
 
Recommended: 
 
(1) That the Local Plan Review consultation approach Option 2 that included a 

Regulation 18 draft Plan consultation in quarter 4 of this year and a Regulation 
19 pre-submission Plan consultation in quarter 1 of 2025 be approved. 

(2) That the updated Local Development Scheme at Appendix A be agreed and be 
published on the Council’s website. 

 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


